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have a rilht to have it. But nobody 
should be condemned before this House. 
The RSS may be aood or it may be bad 
It is for the Government to take necessa'; 
action. If hon. Members want a half-
an-hour discussion I have no objection. 
I am not prepared to allow any more 
discussion now. 

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: But nobody 
can call another hon. Member of this 
House a liar. 

MR. SPEAKER: I do not know why 
Shri Banerjee is again raising that question 
now. I am not allowing anybody to 
speak on it now. It is not proper. I 
will refer to the proceedings and certainly 
I will do whatever is necessary. It cannot 
be done immediately now. This House 
cannot become a court now, study the 
proceedings and then expunge anything 
(Interruptions). This House cannot be 
converted into a court now. It must be 
left to the Speaker. It i~ for the Speaker 
to do and not the whole House. 

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: Sir, an 
hon. Member of this House cannot be 
so dishonest as Shri Madhok. We have 
heard with our ears that he caned him a 
traitor (Int~rruption). 

SHRJ UMANAlH: Sir, what is your 
decision? 

MR. SPEAKER: Not now; I will have 
to read the whole proceedings. Now, 
next question. 

AN HON. MEMBER: What about 
expunction? 

MR. SPEAKER: It wi\1 all be decided 
later on. 

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the 
reply to the question? 

MR. SPEAKER: Next question. 
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lHE MINISTER OF HOME 
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): 
(a) Government have received a copy 
of a resolution passed at a Convention 
held in Delhi in December, 1968 demand-
ing a separate Uttarakhand State. 

(b) and (c). The demand for a separate 
State has been made mainly on the alleged 
ground that the economic development 
of the hill areas has not been satisfactory. 
Development plans are already being 
formulated taking into account special 
requirements of the Uttarakhand Division 
which comprises 3 border districts out of 
the 8 hill districts. While the needs of 
other districts are met from the general 
development plans of the State Govern-
ment, they have constituted a separate 
Hill Development Board to advise them 
on the development needs of the hill 
districts. Government are of the view 
that ac:celerated deveiopment, and not the 
creation of a separate State, should meet 
the real needs of the people of those 
areas. 

SHRJ R. K. AMIN : Though the imple-
mentation of the States Reorganisation 
Commiuion Report has solved some prob-
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Icm9, since then we have a number of 
problems like the Bombay city wanting to 
be a cosmopolitan city or problems in 
Assam, Uttarakhand and Telengana. In 
view of all this, is the government thinking 
of appointing another commission by 
which not only the language but other 
factors arc taken into consideration for 
the reorganisation of States? 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : No, Sir. 

SHRI R. K. AMIN : When the report 
of the Commission was given, it was felt 
that Utter Pradesh is too big a province. 
At the same time, because of the very big 
personality of SHRI G. B. Pant, it was not 
divided. Now that personality does not 
exist and because of the experience of 
other States, will government consider 
giving a separate State of Uttarakhand ? 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: No,Sir. 
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : As I said, the 
accelerated development of this area is a 
very important question and we will have 
to make all efforts to achieve this thing. 
But whether it should be linked with the 
creation of a separate Uttarakhand State 
is a matter of opinion. 

SHRI SHEO NARAIN : I am a member 
from Uttar Pradesh. (~) 3f6lf1ll 
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: We are very 
much interested in supporting every effort 
to economically develop this area. 
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I think, this 
Is one of the approaches of the Plannina 
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Commission to live importance and 
primacy to the problem of relional deve-
lopmen!. 

SHRI BISHWANATH ROY: In view 
of the fact that the Planning Commission 
and the Development Council are going 
to have a policy of special development of 
those areas which are backward economi-
cally, may I know whether in view of the 
sensitive position of the hill areas of 
Uttar Pradesh, the Central Government 
itself will have some special steps to be 
taken for the development of those areas 
which are economically backward as well 
as sensitive? 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I think, I 
have answered this question. Government 
does consider this question very impor-
tant. 

SHRI HEM BARUA : Is not this 
demand for a separate Uttarakhand State 
based on the Government's decision to 
re-organise the State of Assam ; if so, may 
I know, while removing the basic causes of 
the discontent, whether Government are 
in a position to announce once and for all 
that there would not be any further vivisec-
tion of the existing States of India ? 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The hon. 
Member is drawing an analogy between 
the problem of the Assam hill areas and 
the other hill areas. They are not com-
parable things. As far as the Assam hill 
areas arc concerned, the proposals are 
before Parliament and I stand by those 
proposals. 

SHRI HEM BARUA : I put a specific 
question whether this demand for a 
separate Uttarakhand State is not based 
on the decision of Government to re-orga-
nise Assam. He has not replied to my 
question. I wanted him to remove the 
baaic causes of discontent from the minds 
of some sections of the Indian community 
but, at the same time, he should make an 
announcement that there would not be 
any further vivisection of the present 
Indian States. 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have answered 
it specifically. 

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI : It 
is obvious that this question has arisen 
because of the intrinsic backwardness of 
Uttar Pradesh which not only feeds eight 
crores of people but has also to look after 
the poverty-stricken areas of eastern UP, 
which has already been investigated by 
the Patel Commission, as also to the 
special problems of the hill district. While 
the Planning Commission is formulating 
the plans, would it also take into consi-
deration these special problems and see 
that a special allocation is made for the 
development of these hill areas? 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: 
have answered this question. 
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: There is no 
question of gettina pressurised by some 
politicians and, ultimately, trying to 
divide the State. This shall not be done. 
But, certainly, the question of regional 
imbalances is a matter that will have to 
be considered carefully and some special 
efforts will have to be made. 

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: I want 
to know what special efforts will be taken. 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: We will discuss 
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that on some other occasion. 

SHRI GAPILINGANA GOWD: May 
I know from the hon. Minister whether it 
is the general policy of the Government to 
advise constitution of Development Coun-
cil, for backward areas of respective, 
States say, for instance, in Rayalaseema, 
in Andhra Pradesh State? 

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: We are discu-
ssing the Question relating to U. P. There 
is a Development Board. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Development of Laccadlves 

'94. SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Will the 
Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased 
to state: 

(a) the amount sanctioned in various 
Plan periods for the development of 
Laccadives; 

(b) whether this sanctioned amount 
was actually spent in each Plan period; 
and 

(cJ if not, the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI VIDY A CHARAN SHUKLA): 
(a) to (c). The Union Territory of 
Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi Islands 
came into being with effect from the 1st 
November, 1956, i.e., in the Second Five 
Year Plan period only. A statement 
showing the amounts sanctioned and spent 
in the various Plan periods, and the main 
reasons for the short-falls, is laid on the 
Table of the House. [Placed in library. 
See No. L. T.-68/69] 
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Centre-State Relations 

'96. SHRI BABURAO PATEL: 
SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL: 
SARI E. K. NAYANAR: 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief 
Ministers of Andhra Pradesh, Orissa and 
Kerala have expressed their dissatisfaction 
over the Centre-State relations; 

(b) if so, the points of difference between 
the Centre and these States accordinll to 
the three Chief Ministers; 

(c) whether these Chief Ministers have 
also formally addressed the Central 
Government on the subject; 

(d) whether they have sUlIIICSled some 
remedies 10 improve the Centre-State 
relation; and 

(e) the reaction of Government in rCll8rd 
thereto? 

THE MINISTER OF HOME 
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): 
(a) and (b). Government have _ 




